## ORDINANCE NO. 23-2073

## BOROUGH OF HIGHLAND PARK COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLAND PARK, CHAPTER VIII, "TRAFFIC"

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLAND PARK, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 7-5, **One-Way Streets, Schedule VIII,** 1. is amended to read as follows: [] Bracketed material deleted; underlined material is new.:

Name of Street	Direction	Location
Cedar Avenue	Southbound	Between Raritan Avenue and Johnson Street
Central Avenue	Westbound	Between S. 11 <sup>th</sup> Avenue and S. 10 <sup>th</sup> Avenue
Entrance Driveway	Eastbound	Into parking lot, 424 Raritan Avenue (Route 27)
Exit Driveway	Westbound	From parking lot, 424 Raritan Avenue (Route 27)
Hilton Street [added 7-	Southbound	Between Woodbridge Avenue and Labakan Place
11-2017 by Ord. No. 17-1943]		
Lexington Avenue	Northbound	Between Raritan Avenue and Drier Place
[Added 11-1-206 by Ord. No. 16-1918		
Lincoln Avenue	Northbound	Between Walter Avenue and Raritan Avenue
Meriland Avenue	Southbound	Between Central Avenue and Woodbridge Avenue
Montgomery Street	Eastbound	Between North Fourth Avenue and North Fifth Avenue
North Eleventh Avenue	Northbound	Between Raritan Avenue and Abbott Street
North Sixth Avenue	Northbound	Between Raritan Avenue and Abbott Street
Parkway	Eastbound	Between Lincoln Avenue and the circle at the foot of Montgomery Street
South Fifth Avenue		
[Added 9-4-2012 by		
Ord. No. 12-1839;		
repealed 9-2-2014 by		
Ord. No. 14-1868]	NT .1.1 1	
South Ninth Avenue	Northbound	Between Woodbridge Avenue and Raritan Avenue
South Ninth Avenue	Northbound	Between [D] <u>Benner Street and South Eighth Avenue</u>
South Sixth Avenue	Southbound	Between Raritan Avenue and Magnolia Street
Walter Avenue	Westbound	Between Lincoln Avenue and River Road

2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with law.

Introduced and passed on first reading: May 2, 2023

ADOPTED:

ATTEST:

**APPROVED**:

Jennifer Santiago Borough Clerk Elsie Foster Mayor